Provider Reporting

Data File Record Layouts

SENIORITY PLUS

File Name: ACTIVITY

Report Number: SPC_RPT_BRM_30

All records in this file are 297 bytes long. This file has three record types: Header, Detail and

Trailer. Data expressed in the "X" format is left justified and blank filled. Data expressed in the "9"
format is right justified and zero filled.

Header Record

Field Name
Record Type
Title

Activity Start
Activity End Date
Provider Type

Provider ID
Provider Name
Address

City

State

Zip Code

Filler

Detail Record

Field Name
Record Type
Member's Last
Name
Member's First
Name
Member's Middle
Initial
Subscriber ID
Group ID

Cin Number
Aid code

Aid category
Project code
Medicare stat A
Medicare Stat B
Medicare stat D
Contract Type
Plan Code

Member Code

Age

Position Format Description

001-001
002-009
010-017
018-025
026-026

027-030
031-063
064-088
089-105
106-107
108-116
117-297

X(4)
X(33)
X(25)
X(17)
X(2)
X(9)
X(181)

"1" = Header record

"ACT HDR"

CCYYMMDD, first day of activity included in file
CCYYMMDD, last day of activity included in file
"M" = Medical Provider

"H" = Hospital Provider

PPG or Hospital number
PPG or Hospital name
PPG or Hospital address
PPG or Hospital city

PPG or Hospital state
PPG or Hospital zip code
Blank Spaces (Not Used)

Position Format Description

001-001
002-018

019-028

029-029

030-038
039-046
047-055
056-057
058-060
061-063
064-064

065-065
066-066
067-067
068-071

072-074

075-077

X(1)
X(17)

X(10)
X(1)

X(9)
X(8)
X(9)
X(2)
X(3)
X(3)
X(1)
X(1)
X(1)
X(1)
X(4)

X(3)

X(3)

"2" = Detail record
Member's last name

Member’s first name
Member’s middle initial

Subscriber's social security number

Member's employer group number

Cin Number

Aid code

Aid category

Project code

Medicare stat A

Medicare Stat B

Medicare stat D

Contract Type

Medical plan of the employer group that the member
belongs to

A code that describes a member's sex and relationship to
the subscriber. (See Member Code Table for Values)
Member's age as of the last day of the month



Birth date
Dialysis Indicator
Physician’s ID
Effective Date
Cancel Date

Information
Effective Date
Information Update
Date

Information Update
Time

Change Type

Change Description

Address 1
Address 2

City

State

Zip Code

Home Phone
Filler

Medicare Part A
Status

Medicaid Status

Member Status
Working Aged
PRTY

Provider ID
Medicaid Add On

078-085
086-086
087-092
093-100
101-108

109-116

117-124

125-132

133-134
135-149
150-174
175-199
200-216
217-218
219-227
228-237
238-243
244-244

245-245
246-246
247-247
248-248

249-252
253-253

Previously Disabled 254-254

Default Risk
Indicator

PIP / DCG Code
SCC

Product Code
Reference ID

DTL Provider Type
DTL Provider ID
DTL Physician ID
Filler

Trailer Record

Field Name
Record Type
Title

Member Add's
Member Cancels
Record Counts
TTL MBR SPC
TTL MBR SP1
Filler

255-255

256-257
258-262
263-266
267-275
276-276
277-280
281-286
287-297

Position
001-001
002-009
010-017
018-025
026-033
034-041
042-049
050-297

Format
X(1)
X(8)
9(8)
9(8)
9(8)
9(8)
9(8)
X(248)

CCYYMMDD Member's birth date

Member Dialysis Indicator

Health Net assigned PCP

CCYYMMDD, date the member is eligible for benefits
CCYYMMDD, effective cancellation date with the medical
group

CCYYMMDD, effective date of the update

CCYYMMDD, business date the update was processed
HHMMSSHS, time of the day the update was processed

Code indicating the type of change processed
Description of the change reported

Member's address

Member's address continued

Member's city

Member's state

Member's zip code

Member's Home Phone

Blank Spaces (Not Used)

Member's Medicare part A status (See Member Status
Table for Values)

Member’'s Medicaid status (See Member Status Table for
Values)

Member's Medicaid status (See Member Status Table for
Values)

Member's working status (See Member Status Table for
Values)

Product type

Provider ID

Medicaid Add On "Y" or "N"

Previously Disabled "Y" or "N"

Default risk indicator "Y" or "N"

PIP / DCG code
State county code
Product code

DTL Provider Type

DTL Provider ID

DTL Physician ID

Blank Spaces (Not Used)

Description

"4" = Trailer record

"ACT SUM"

Total number of members added

Total number of members cancelled

Total number of "detail" records on the file
Total SPC member count

Total SP1 member count

Blank Spaces (Not Used)



