Provider Reporting

Data File Record Layouts

SENIORITY PLUS

File Name: ACTIVITY Report Number: SPC_RPT_BRM_30

All records in this file are 297 bytes long. This file has three record types: Header, Detail and Trailer. Data expressed in the "X" format is left justified and blank filled. Data expressed in the "9" format is right justified and zero filled.

Header Record

Field Name	Position	Format	Description
Record Type	001-001	X(1)	"1" = Header record
Title	002-009	X(8)	"ACT HDR"
Activity Start	010-017	X(8)	CCYYMMDD, first day of activity included in file
Activity End Date	018-025	X(8)	CCYYMMDD, last day of activity included in file
Provider Type	026-026	X(1)	"M" = Medical Provider
			"H" = Hospital Provider
Provider ID	027-030	X(4)	PPG or Hospital number
Provider Name	031-063	X(33)	PPG or Hospital name
Address	064-088	X(25)	PPG or Hospital address
City	089-105	X(17)	PPG or Hospital city
State	106-107	X(2)	PPG or Hospital state
Zip Code	108-116	X(9)	PPG or Hospital zip code
Filler	117-297	X(181)	Blank Spaces (Not Used)

Detail Record

Field Name	Position	Format	Description
Record Type	001-001	X(1)	"2" = Detail record
Member's Last Name	002-018	X(17)	Member's last name
Member's First Name	019-028	X(10)	Member's first name
Member's Middle Initial	029-029	X(1)	Member's middle initial
Subscriber ID	030-038	X(9)	Subscriber's social security number
Group ID	039-046	X(8)	Member's employer group number
Cin Number	047-055	X(9)	Cin Number
Aid code	056-057	X(2)	Aid code
Aid category	058-060	X(3)	Aid category
Project code	061-063		Project code
Medicare stat A	064-064	X(1)	Medicare stat A
Medicare Stat B	065-065	X(1)	Medicare Stat B
Medicare stat D	066-066	X(1)	Medicare stat D
Contract Type	067-067	X(1)	Contract Type
Plan Code	068-071	X(4)	Medical plan of the employer group that the member belongs to
Member Code	072-074	X(3)	A code that describes a member's sex and relationship to the subscriber. (See Member Code Table for Values)
Age	075-077	X(3)	Member's age as of the last day of the month

Birth date Dialysis Indicator Physician's ID Effective Date Cancel Date	078-085 086-086 087-092 093-100 101-108	X(1) X(6) X(8)	CCYYMMDD Member's birth date Member Dialysis Indicator Health Net assigned PCP CCYYMMDD, date the member is eligible for benefits CCYYMMDD, effective cancellation date with the medical group
Information Effective Date	109-116	X(8)	CCYYMMDD, effective date of the update
Information Update	117-124	X(8)	CCYYMMDD, business date the update was processed
Information Update	125-132	X(8)	HHMMSSHS, time of the day the update was processed
Change Type	133-134	X(2)	Code indicating the type of change processed
Change Description			Description of the change reported
Address 1	150-174		Member's address
Address 2	175-199	. ,	Member's address continued
City	200-216		Member's city
State	217-218		Member's state
Zip Code	219-227	X(9)	Member's zip code
Home Phone	228-237	X(10)	Member's Home Phone
Filler	238-243	X(6)	Blank Spaces (Not Used)
Medicare Part A	244-244	X(1)	Member's Medicare part A status (<u>See Member Status</u>
Status			<u>Table</u> for Values)
Medicaid Status	245-245	X(1)	Member's Medicaid status (<u>See Member Status Table</u> for Values)
Member Status	246-246	X(1)	Member's Medicaid status <u>(See Member Status Table</u> for Values)
Working Aged	247-247	X(1)	Member's working status <mark>(See Member Status Table</mark> for <mark>Values)</mark>
PR TY	248-248	X(1)	Product type
Provider ID	249-252	X(4)	Provider ID
Medicaid Add On	253-253	X(1)	Medicaid Add On "Y" or "N"
Previously Disabled	254-254	X(1)	Previously Disabled "Y" or "N"
Default Risk Indicator	255-255	X(1)	Default risk indicator "Y" or "N"
PIP / DCG Code	256-257	9(2)	PIP / DCG code
SCC	258-262	9(5)	State county code
Product Code	263-266	X(4)	Product code
Reference ID	267-275	X(9)	
DTL Provider Type			DTL Provider Type
DTL Provider ID	277-280		DTL Provider ID
DTL Physician ID	281-286	· · ·	DTL Physician ID
Filler	287-297	X(11)	Blank Spaces (Not Used)

Trailer Record

Field Name	Position Forma	t Description
Record Type	001-001 X(1)	"4" = Trailer record
Title	002-009 X(8)	"ACT SUM"
Member Add's	010-017 9(8)	Total number of members added
Member Cancels	018-025 9(8)	Total number of members cancelled
Record Counts	026-033 9(8)	Total number of "detail" records on the file
TTL MBR SPC	034-041 9(8)	Total SPC member count
TTL MBR SP1	042-049 9(8)	Total SP1 member count
Filler	050-297 X(248)	Blank Spaces (Not Used)